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BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 
 
Meghan Flynn      :  C-2018-3006116 
Rosemary Fuller     :  P-2018-3006117 
Michael Walsh     : 
Nancy Harkins     :  
Gerald McMullen     :  
Caroline Hughes and     : 
Melissa Haines     :  
       : 
Andover Homeowners Association   :  C-2018-3003605 
       : 
       : 
Melissa DiBernardino      :  C-2018-3005025 
       : 
Rebecca Britton     :   C-2019-3006898  
       : 
Laura Obenski      :   C-2019-3006905  
       : 
 v.      :  
       : 
Sunoco Pipeline, L.P.     : 
 
 
 

 
MAIN BRIEF OF VIRGINIA MARCILLE-KERSLAKE 

 

 

 

 

Dated: December 16, 2020 
 

 

In February 2019, I filed a petition to intervene in the formal complaint brought forward by 
Melissa DiBernadino against Sunoco Pipeline which subsequently became consolidated with 
aligned formal complaints from residents of Chester and Delaware counties. 
 
As stated in my petition to intervene, I live in West Whiteland Township, Chester County in the 
potential impact zone of Mariner East. Mariner East 1, 2, 2X and the 12” line pass within 250 feet 
of our home. There is an HDD drill site across the road from my house. There is water flowing 
underground on our property along Mariner East 1 as a result of  HDD drilling activities, 
compounding our concerns for the integrity of the eighty plus year old pipe.  
 
I filed the petition to intervene because Mariner East puts my family, my neighbors and my 
community at heightened risk. This unacceptable and unmitigated safety concern which has been 
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forced upon us is shared by the other complainants and the school districts, townships and 
counties which have intervened in this consolidated complaint. 
 
Over the course of weeks of hearings we heard testimony presented by lay and expert witnesses 
for the complainants providing overwhelming evidence to support these concerns. The 
complainants and legal teams for the other intervenors will be presenting the findings of fact and 
legal arguments. I will not attempt to duplicate those efforts here as a layperson nor burden the 
court unnecessarily. 
 
I do, however, wish to take this opportunity to state that these proceedings have only served to 
increase my grave concerns for the condition of the aged 8” and 12” Mariner East pipes, the lack 
of public awareness and emergency preparedness with regards to Mariner East and the 
impossibility of evacuating our high consequence areas, particularly the most vulnerable 
members of our communities – children, elders and those with special needs.   
 
As a member of a high consequence community put at risk by this project, I repeat the request 
that the operation of the Mariner East 1 and the cobbled together Mariner East 2 “workaround”, 
and construction of the Mariner East 2 and 2x be halted immediately, until credible and practical 
emergency plans are in place, and a thorough independent end-of-life study is performed on the 
8” and the 12” lines. Based on the evidence from the hearings in this matter , it is clear that 
Mariner East poses a serious risk of death to those who live, work, shop, and play in the 
communities along the right-of-way.  
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
Virginia Marcille-Kerslake, Pro Se 
 
December 16, 2020 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have served this main brief upon those listed on the attached service 

list.  

 

Date: December 16, 2020 

  

Virginia Marcille-Kerslake, Pro Se 

 

SERVICE LIST 
 

 
Michael S. Bomstein, Esquire  

Pinnola & Bomstein 
 Suite 2126 Land Title Building 100 
South Broad Street Philadelphia, PA 

19110 mbomstein@gmail.com 
 Counsel for Flynn et al. Complainants  

 
Rich Raiders, Esquire  
Raiders Law PC 606 North 5th 

Street Reading, PA 
19601 rich@raiderslaw.com 

 Counsel for Andover Homeowners’ 
Association, Inc.  
 

Anthony D. Kanagy, Esquire  
Garrett P. Lent, Esquire Post & Schell 

PC 17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
akanagy@postschell.com 
glent@postschell.com  

Counsel for Intervenor  Range 
Resources – Appalachia LLC  

 
Vincent M. Pompo  
Guy A. Donatelli, Esq.  

24 East Market St., Box 565 West 
Chester, PA 19382-0565 

vpompo@lambmcerlane.com 
gdonatelli@lambmcerlane.com  

Counsel for Intervenors  West 

Whiteland Township, East Goshen 
Township, Downingtown Area School 
District, Rose Tree Media School 

District  
 

Erin McDowell, Esquire  
3000 Town Center Blvd. Canonsburg, 
PA 15317 

emcdowell@rangeresources.com 
Counsel for Range Resources 

Appalachia  
 
 

Leah Rotenberg, Esquire  
Mays, Connard & Rotenberg LLP  

1235 Penn Avenue, Suite 202 
Wyomissing, PA 19610  
rotenberg@mcr-attorneys.com  

Counsel for Intervenor  Twin Valley 
School District  

 
James R. Flandreau  
Paul, Flandreau & Berger, LLP 320 W. 

Front Street  
Media, PA 19063 

 jflandreau@pfblaw.com  

mailto:mbomstein@gmail.com
mailto:rotenberg@mcr-attorneys.com
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Counsel for Intervenor Middletown 
Township  

 
Mark L. Freed 

 Joanna Waldron  
Curtin & Heefner LP  
2005 S. Easton Road, Suite 100 

Doylestown, PA 
18901 mlf@curtinheefner.com 

jaw@curtinheefner.com  
Counsel for Intervenors Uwchlan 
Township and the County of Chester  

 
Thomas Casey 

 1113 Windsor Dr.  
West Chester, PA 19380 
Tcaseylegal@gmail.com  

Pro se intervenor 
  

Patricia Sons Biswanger, Esquire  
217 North Monroe Street  
Media, PA 19063  

patbiswanger@gmail.com  
Counsel for County of Delaware 

  
James C. Dalton, Esquire  
Unruh Turner Burke & Frees  

P.O. Box 515  
West Chester, PA 19381-0515 

jdalton@utbf.com 
 Counsel for West Chester Area School 
District, Chester County, Pennsylvania 

 
Melissa DiBernardino  

1602 Old Orchard Lane  
West Chester, PA 19380  
lissdibernardino@gmail.com  

Pro se Complainant  
 

Virginia Marcille-Kerslake  
103 Shoen Road 
 Exton, PA 19341 

vkerslake@gmail.com Pro Se Intervenor  
 

Joseph Otis Minott, Esquire  

Alexander G. Bomstein, Esquire Ernest 
Logan Welde, Esquire Kathryn L. 

Urbanowicz, Esquire  
Clean Air Council  

135 South 19th Street, Suite 300 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Joe_minott@cleanair.org 

abomstein@cleanair.org 
lwelde@cleanair.org 

kurbanowicz@cleanair.org  
Counsel for Clean Air Council  
 

Rebecca Britton  
211 Andover Drive Exton, PA 19341 

rbrittonlegal@gmail.com  
Pro se Complainant  
 

James J. Byrne, Esquire 
 Kelly S. Sullivan, Esquire  

McNichol, Byrne & Matlawski, P.C.  
1223 N. Providence Road  
Media, PA 19063  

jjbyrne@mbmlawoffice.com 
ksullivan@mbmlawoffice.com 

 Counsel for Thornbury Township, 
Delaware County  
 

Michael P. Pierce, Esquire  
Pierce & Hughes, P.C.  

17 Veterans Square  
P.O. Box 604  
Media, PA 19063 

Mppierce@pierceandhughes.com 
Counsel for Edgmont Township  

 
Laura Obenski  
14 South Village Avenue  

Exton PA 19341 
ljobenski@gmail.com  

Pro se Complainant  
 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq.  

Whitney E. Snyder, Esq.  
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak LLP 100 

North Tenth Street Harrisburg, PA 
17101  

mailto:Tcaseylegal@gmail.com
mailto:patbiswanger@gmail.com
mailto:jdalton@utbf.com
mailto:lissdibernardino@gmail.com
mailto:kurbanowicz@cleanair.org
mailto:rbrittonlegal@gmail.com
mailto:ksullivan@mbmlawoffice.com
mailto:ljobenski@gmail.com
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Tel: (717) 236-1300 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 

wesnyder@hmslegal.com  
 

Robert D. Fox, Esq.  
Neil S. Witkes, Esq.  
Diana A. Silva, Esq.  

MANKO, GOLD, KATCHER & FOX, 
LLP 401 City Avenue, Suite 901  

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
 Tel: (484) 430-5700 
rfox@mankogold.com 

nwitkes@mankogold.com 
dsilva@mankogold.com  

Counsel for Sunoco Pipeline L.P.  
 
Elizabeth H. Barnes 

Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
PO Box 3265 

Harrisburg PA 
17105-3265 

ebarnes@pa.gov 
 

mailto:wesnyder@hmslegal.com
mailto:dsilva@mankogold.com

